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THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF ST. CLEMENTS 
 

POLICY MANUAL 
 

Title      Solid Waste Management 
Section     Public Works      Index     515 
Date    November 8, 2016 Authority   Res. #2016-465 

 
1. Supercedes. Solid Waste Fee Policy passed by Resolution # 415-05 July 12, 2005 

Resolution # 54-08 January 29, 2008, Resolution #180-08 April 8, 2008,  
Resolution # 274-08 May 13, 2008, Resolution # 499-09 December 22, 2009. 

 
 2. Purpose. To establish a set of fees for the handling of the various classes  
  of waste identified in Manitoba Conservation License No. 2274 S2 and the Rural 
  Municipality of St. Clements By-Law No. 2-2008. 
 
  These fees would apply to the Rural Municipality of St. Clements Solid  
  Waste Management Facility on Mile Road 88 and at the Transfer Stations  
  at Dunning, Clarke Roads, Gull Lake & Grand Marais. 
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 3. Policy. 
 
 Transfer Stations & Landfill Rates 
 

Waste     Resident   Non-Resident 
    (Transfer Stations Only)       (Transfers & Landfill) 
    (Landfill no charge unless otherwise indicated) 
 
1 Bag    $ 1.25(increase effective February 1, 2010) $ 2.50(increase effective February 1, 2010) 
26x36 inches      
or 66x90 centimeters 
 
Pickups & Small Trailers $12.50(increase effective February 1, 2010)  $25.00(increase effective February 1, 2010) 
 
Clean Burnables  Free    $  2.00 
(per visit) 
 
Tires   w/o Rim  Free      Free(change effective February 1, 2010) 
 W/ Rim   $ 5.00(increase effective February 1, 2010) $ 5.00(increase effective February 1, 2010) 
 
Auto Batteries   Free    $ 2.00 
 
Recyclables and Waste Oil are free of charge – Landfill & Transfer Stations 
 
Landfill Rates 
 
Waste     Resident   Non-Resident 
            (Landfill Only)                  (Landfill Only) 
       
Mattress or Box Spring   Free    $ 10.00 each 
Sofa     Free     $ 20.00 each 
Chair     Free    $ 10.00 each 
 
Recyclables and Waste Oil are free of charge – Landfill & Transfer Stations 
 
Agricultural Chemicals Containers – No Charge – Landfill Only 
 
Refrigeration Units NOT decommissioned by certified technician – Landfill Only – 
$30.00 each 
 
Tipping Fee 
 
Vehicles that are one ton or larger will only be received at the Landfill and the tipping fee shall be 
$71.00 per tonne effective January 1, 2017.  This fee also applies to all commercial haulers.   
 
Recyclables and Waste Oil are free of charge 
 
Any loads that arrive at the Transfer Stations or Landfill that are not properly tarped or secured to 
prevent littering shall be charged two (2) times the rate listed or $5.00, whichever is the greater. 
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 4. Administration. 
 

 
(a) There shall be no charge to R.M. of St. Clements residents for their own 
 household garbage that arrives at the Solid Waste Management facility on Mile 
 Rd. 88. 

 
 (b) The Transfer Stations will not receive vehicles larger than a pick-up truck  
  except in the case of loads of clean burnables. 
 
 (c) All non-resident fees shall be double excepting when referring to the tonnage  
  rate.   
 
 (d) All requests for fees other than what are identified in this policy will be   
  forwarded to the Landfill Administration Committee who will review the request  
  and make a recommendation to Council, which must be approved by resolution. 
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